on certain real estate situated at 8301 State Road, Philadelphia, to house and provide services to the prison
population of the City (the “Philadelphia Industrial Correctional Center Facility”); and

WHEREAS, The Philadelphia Municipal Authority (the “Authority”) by the issuance of sixty-four
million five hundred thousand (64,500,000) dollars of its bonds (the “1984 Bonds”) financed the 1984 Project;
and

WHEREAS, In order to induce the Authority to cause the acquisition, construction and equipping of the
Philadelphia Industrial Correctional Center Facility, the City leased the Philadelphia Industrial Correctional

[...]

the costs of the Authority incurred in connection with the issuance of the 1984 Bonds, the 1984 Lease and the
Philadelphia Industrial Correctional Center Facility and the transactions contemplated therein; and

WHEREAS, The Authority by the issuance of sixty-six million five hundred thousand (66,500,000)
dollars of its bonds (the “1987 Bonds”) refunded the 1984 Bonds; and

WHEREAS, In order to induce the Authority to refund the 1984 Bonds, the City and the Authority
terminated the 1984 Lease and the City leased the Philadelphia Industrial Correctional Center Facility from the

[...]

the Authority incurred in connection with the issuance of the 1987 Bonds, the 1987 Lease and the Philadelphia

the Authority incurred in connection with the issuance of the 1987 Bonds, the 1987 Lease and the Philadelphia
Industrial Correctional Center Facility and the transactions contemplated therein; and

WHEREAS, The Authority by the issuance of seventy-one million six hundred and fifteen thousand
(71,615,000) dollars of its bonds (the “1993D Bonds”) refunded the 1987 Bonds; and

WHEREAS, In order to induce the Authority to refund the 1987 Bonds, the City and the Authority
terminated the 1987 Lease and the City leased the Philadelphia Industrial Correctional Center Facility from the

[...]

rehabilitation facilities on the Filbert Street Property, certain demolition of buildings thereon and the
architectural design of the Criminal Justice Center (the “Original Criminal Justice Center Facility”); and

WHEREAS, The Authority by the issuance of one hundred sixty-five million (165,000,000) dollars of
its bonds (the “1986 Bonds”) financed the 1986 Project; and

WHEREAS, In order to induce the Authority to cause the acquisition, construction and equipping of the
Original Criminal Justice Center Facility, the City leased the Original Criminal Justice Center Facility from the

[...]

pursuant to which a letter of credit was issued to pay the debt service on the 1986 Bonds and (iii) the costs of
the Authority incurred in connection with the issuance of the 1986 Bonds, the 1986 Lease and the Original
Criminal Justice Center Facility and the transactions contemplated therein; and

WHEREAS, The Authority by the issuance of one hundred seventy million (170,000,000) dollars of its
bonds (the “1988 Bonds”) refunded the 1986 Bonds; and

WHEREAS, In order to induce the Authority to refund the 1986 Bonds, the City and the Authority
terminated the 1986 Lease and the City leased the Original Criminal Justice Center Facility from the Authority

[...]

rental sufficient to pay (i) the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the 1988 Bonds and (ii) the costs of
the Authority incurred in connection with the issuance of the 1988 Bonds, the 1988 Lease and the Original
Criminal Justice Center Facility and the transactions contemplated therein; and

WHEREAS, The Authority by the issuance of fifty-four million five hundred forty thousand
(54,540,000) dollars of its bonds (the “1993C Bonds”) refunded a portion of the 1988 Bonds; and

WHEREAS, the 1993C Bonds are secured by the City’s rental payments under the 1988 Lease; and

WHEREAS, In order to provide for the health, safety and well being of the citizens of the City, it was

[...]

and (e) the acquisition of furniture and equipment for use in connection with (d) (together
with the Curran-Fromhold Correctional Facility Property and (d), the “Curran-Fromhold Correctional
Facility”); and

WHEREAS, The Authority by the issuance of two hundred twenty-four million (224,000,000) dollars of
its bonds (the “1991 Bonds”) in three series (the “1991A Bonds,” the “1991B Bonds” and the “1991C Bonds”)
financed the 1991 Project; and

WHEREAS, In order to induce the Authority to cause the acquisition, construction and equipping of the

[...]

and interest on the 1991 Bonds and (ii) the costs of the Authority incurred in connection with the issuance of
the 1991 Bonds, the 1991 Lease, the Criminal Justice Center Facility and the Curran-Fromhold Correctional
Facility and the transactions contemplated therein; and

WHEREAS, The Authority by the issuance of one hundred seventy-nine million eight hundred ninety-
five thousand (179,895,000) dollars of its bonds in two series (the “1993A Bonds” and the “1993B Bonds”)
refunded the 1991B Bonds and the 1991C Bonds; and

WHEREAS, the 1993A Bonds and the 1993B Bonds are secured by the City’s rental payments under
the 1991 Lease; and

WHEREAS, In order to provide for the health, safety and well being of the citizens of the City, the City